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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

VB ASSETS, LLC,  

  Plaintiff,  

 v. C.A. No. 19-1410-MN 

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,  

  Defendant.  

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff VB Assets, LLC (“VB Assets”) appeals to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Court’s Order granting-in-part and 

denying-in-part Amazon’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, and granting-in-part and 

denying-in-part VB Assets’s Motion for an Ongoing Royalty, Pre-Judgment Interest, Post-

Judgment Interest, and Enhanced Damages, dated September 30, 2024 (Dkt. 326), and any other 

pertinent interlocutory decisions, rulings, findings, or orders, or rulings, findings, or orders 

incorporated therein, including but not limited to the decision granting Amazon’s Motion for 

Judgment as a Matter of Law on infringement of U.S. Patent No. 9,626,703 (“the ’703 patent”).  

This Notice of Appeal is filed within 30 days of entry of the order disposing of the last remaining 

motion for judgment under Rule 50(b) and is therefore timely under Federal Rule of Appellate 

Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) and 4(a)(4)(A)(i). 
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Dated: October 28, 2024 

 

 

 

 

Of counsel: 

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  

& ROSATI P.C. 

 

James C. Yoon 

Ryan R. Smith 

650 Page Mill Road  

Palo Alto, CA 94304 

jyoon@wsgr.com  

rsmith@wsgr.com  

 

Matthew A. Macdonald  

Jamie Otto  

Alexander J. Turner 

953 East Third Street, Suite 100  

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

matthew.macdonald@wsgr.com  

jotto@wsgr.com 

aturner@wsgr.com 

 

Bradley T. Tennis  

1700 K Street NW, Fifth Floor  

Washington, DC 20006 

btennis@wsgr.com 

 

Mikaela E. Evans-Aziz 

One Market Plaza 

Spear Tower, Suite 3300 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

mevansaziz@wsgr.com 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP 

 

/s/ Neal C. Belgam        

Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721) 

Jason Z. Miller (No. 6310) 

1000 North West Street, Suite 1501 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

(302) 652-8400 

ncb@skjlaw.com  

jzm@skjlaw.com  

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff VB Assets, LLC 
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